
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 21 May 2021 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via MS Teams 
 
 



 

 

 
Fire Services Management Committee 
21 May 2021 

 

There will be a meeting of the Fire Services Management Committee at 11.00 am on Friday, 21 
May 2021 online via Teams 
 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@local.gov.uk  
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
 

 

LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
Jonathan.Bryant@local.gov.uk - 07464652746 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Fire Services Management Committee – Membership 2020/2021 
 
Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative ( 5)  

Cllr Nick Chard (Deputy Chair) Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Wrekin Fire Authority 

Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Essex 

Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr David Cannon Royal Berkshire Fire Authority 

Cllr David Norman MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

  

Labour ( 5)  

Dr Fiona Twycross (Vice-Chair) Greater London Authority 

Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

Cllr Karen Kilgour Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Sian Timoney Bedfordshire Fire & Rescue Authority 

Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair) North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Roger Price Hampshire County Council 

  

Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

Vacancy  

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Frank Biederman Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Friday 21 May 2021 
 
11.00 am 
 
Online via Teams 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 
2021 
 

1 - 8  

 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  Page  

    

3.   New Providence Wharf fire and building safety 
update 
 

9 - 20  

 Commissioner Andy Roe – London Fire Brigade – to 
attend 
 

  

4.   Equality, Diversity and Inclusion in the Fire and 
Rescue Sector 
 

21 - 24  

 Karen Lancaster - Assistant Portfolio Director – People 
Pillar, Fire and Rescue Service Portfolio, HMICFRS – to 
attend 
 

  

5.   Member induction and development offer 2021 
 

25 - 28  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page  

    

6.   Emergency Services Mobile Communications 
Programme - Full Business Case 
 

29 - 34  

 Ian Taylor - Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Senior User and 
Business Change Lead (Fire) for National Fire Chiefs 
Council (NFCC) – to attend 

  



 

 

 

7.   Workforce update 
 

35 - 46  

 ITEMS FOR NOTING  Page  

    

8.   National Fire Chiefs Council update 
 

47 - 56  

9.   Fire Standards Board update 
 

57 - 60  

10.   FSMC update 
 

61 - 64  

11.   Any other business 
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 9 July 2021, 11.00 am, venue tbc 
 





 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 5 March 2021 

Venue: Online via Teams 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Greg Brackenridge (sub Cllr John 
Robinson). 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 December 2020 were 
agreed as an accurate record. There were no matters arising. 
 

 

3   NFCC Chair - Roy Wilsher and Mark Hardingham 
  

 

 The outgoing NFCC Chair, Roy Wilsher, reflected on his 4 years in the 
role and highlighted some of the key achievements, as well as the 
challenges that faced the fire sector in the future. 
 
Roy’s successor, Mark Hardingham, outlined his key priorities for the next 
4 years. These included: 

 Supporting organisational learning in the fire sector across the UK. 

 Leading a portfolio of work through the NFCC plan – people 

management, risk planning, digital/use of data, procurement, 

protection, national operational gu
[...]
difference to the safety of their built environment. Dan said that although 
progress had been made since the Grenfell Tower fire, there was a long 
road ahead, not least because issues other than dangerous cladding were 
being uncovered. There needed to be more focus on buildings under 18m 
in height and more could also be done now to make buildings safer – for 
example, more widespread installation of sprinklers. 
 
Decision 
FSMC noted the update. 
 
Action 
Circulate the presentation slides to Committee members Jonathan 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

Bryant 
 

5   Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP) 
update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Ian Taylor, Senior User and Business Change Lead 
(Fire) NFCC and John Black, Programme Director Home Office, to 
introduce the update. 
 
Ian and John gave members a brief overview of the ESMCP to date and 
then provided an update on developments since the previous report to 
FSMC in March 2020: 

 New Home Office appointments – in addition to John Black, the 
new Programme Director, appointed in August 2020, there was a 
new Senior Responsible Owner, Simon Parr, due to start in March 
2021. 

 A more realistic Full Business Case, taking into account delays to 
the project, was being worked on and should be agreed through 
the various governance channels by the end of May 2021, at which 
point it would be presented to Government. A version would be 
available to share with FRAs by the end of March. 

 Unfortunately, there would not be an FSMC meeting prior to this 
but a joint NFCC/FSMC response was proposed. FRAs would also 
be consultees. 

 The NFCC remained confident that ESN was still the best way 
forward and achievable in spite of some significant challenges.  

 Adoption of early ESN products by several FRSs was proving 
valuable for the development of the programme and associated 
support packages. Full transition from Airwave to ESN was likely to 
take place in 2023 at the earliest. 


[...]
sponse on the Full Business Case to the Home 

Office. 

 

6   Spending Review Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender, Senior Adviser LGA, and John Buckley, 
Chair NFCC Finance Committee, to introduce the update. 
 
John said that the joint approach to the Spending Review submission for 
2020 had worked very well and they were looking to build upon that for 
what it was hoped would be a 3 year settlement later in 2021. Feedback 
from the Home Office and other stakeholders had identified 3 particular 
areas where more in-depth evidence gathering could prove beneficial – (i) 
collaborative working, for example, in sharing facilities; (ii) productivity and 
efficiency; and (iii) wider social impact of fire services. John said that data 
on the sector’s covid work would also be included. 
 
In order to achieve these outcomes, John proposed that members agree 
to (i) establish a task and finish group to support further data collection 
and analysis using outside expertise – estimated cost £50k; (ii) as the 
previous project lead, Amy Webb, was leaving, it was proposed to bring in 
dedicated financial expertise for 1 day a week to help draft the narrative – 
estimated cost £20k. 
 
John said that, with just £50k spent on last year’s submission, and with the 
proposed new spend, it would still leave £80k from the original FRA 
contributions. John suggested that this be ring-fenced to fund further work 
in future years in order to maintain a continual narrative to demonstrate 
the wider value of the sector. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, members raised the following points: 

 Members thanked John and Amy, and Emma Lawrence from the 
Home Office for all their efforts and stated that the sector was in a 
far better position because of the work they had undertaken. 

 It was requested that the overall Spending Power of FRAs be 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

determined to give a better picture of resources available. 

 As the Grenfell Tower Inquiry progressed, and as the Fire Safety 
and Building Safety Bill’s were taken forward, the demand on FRS’ 
prevention work was increasing. Therefore, keeping the public safe 
needed to be strongly reflected in the next submission. No stone 
should be left unturned to demonstrate this and the resources were 
there to do so. 

 
Decision: 

 FSMC endorsed the proposals set out in paragraph 8 of the 
report. 

 
Actions: 

 LGA and NFCC to write a joint letter to FRA Chairs and Chiefs 
setting out the next steps and the proposals for the funds that were 
previously provided. Lucy and John 

 

7   Police & Crime Commissioner Review 
  

 

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender, Senior Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
Lucy reported that publication of the outcome of the PCC review had been 
expected before the Fire Conference and it had been hoped that the Fire 
Minister would address it in his keynote speech. However, unfortunately 
the publication had been delayed and so there was nothing to update 
members on at this stage. 
 
Members agreed that a special Fire Commission and/or FSMC meeting 
should be held once the review was published in order to discuss the 
implications for FRAs. Jonny Bugg, Head of Fire Strategy & Reform Unit – 
Home Office, offered to take part in this session in advance of the pre-
election period. 
 
Decision: 

 FSMC noted the update. 

 
Actions: 

 Officers to arrange additional Fire Commission and FSMC 

meetings for the end of March. Jonathan Bryant 

 

 

8   Workforce update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Gill Gittins, Senior Adviser Workforce and Negotiations, 
and Clair Alcock, Senior Fire Pensions Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
Clair reported that the Government had now published its consultation 
response on how it intended to remove the age discrimination identified by 
the courts in the 2015 pension reforms, and she took members through 
both the prospective and retrospective remedies. The prospective remedy 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 
[...]
d that it was a key priority for the Minister. 
He said that effective implementation of the Core Code would now 
be key. 

 
Decision: 

 FSMC noted the update and endorsed the Core Code of Ethics, 
subject to any significant changes being considered by Lead 
Members for approval.  

 
Action: 

 Officers to progress finalisation of the Core Code with the NFCC 
and APCC and then work together to implement and embed at 
local level.  Gill Gittins 

 

9   Building Safety update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Charles Loft, Senior Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
Charles reported that the Fire Safety Bill would be going back to the 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

House of Lords on 17 March 2021 and the LGA was working closely with 
the Home Office on producing the statutory guidance to accompany it. 
Discussions were also taking place with the NFCC on enforcement issues 
arising from the Bill. 
 
Decision 
FSMC noted the update. 
 

10   NFCC update 
  

 

 There were no questions from members on the NFCC update. 
 
Decision 
FSMC noted the update. 
 

 

11   Fire Standards Board update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Roy Wilsher and Cllr Nick Chard to introduce the update. 
 
Roy reported that the first 4 standards had now been adopted and a 
further 2 were out for consultation. 
 
Decision 
FSMC noted the update. 
 

 

12   FSMC update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rachael Aldridge, Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
Rachael reported that (i) the HMICFRS national inspection report on how 
the sector had responded to the pandemic had been published, and briefly 
outlined some of the key conclusions; (ii) the next meeting of the Diversity 
& Inclusion Champions Network would be taking place at the end of March 
and would be discussing racial equality; (iii) the second webinar in the Fire 
Member Development series, on political oversight of FRS performance, 
was now up on the LGA website; (iv) work was continuing on developing 
the Fit for the Future document with the NFCC and National Employers. 
 
Members thanked officers for their hard work in organising the Fire 
Conference and considered that it had gone very well. 
 
The Chair defended the Tripartite agreement against the criticisms 
levelled in the HMICFRS report and said that it had been necessary in 
order to enable FRSs’ covid work to begin. He thanked Cllr Nick Chard for 
the key role he had played in securing this agreement. 
 
Decision: 
FSMC noted the update. 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

https://local.gov.uk/node/8263633


 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chair Dr Fiona Twycross Greater London Authority 
Deputy-Chairman Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Wrekin Fire Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Essex 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 Cllr Karen Kilgour Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 

 
Apologies Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Cleo Lake Avon Fire & Rescue Authority 

 
In Attendance Cllr John Robinson JP 

(substitute) 
County Durham and Darlington Fire & 
Rescue Authority 

 Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 Cllr David Norman MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Roy Wilsher NFCC 
 Mark Hardingham NFCC 
 Jonny Bugg Home Office 
 John Black (item 5) Home Office 
 Ian Taylor (Item 5) NFCC/Home Office 
 John Buckley (item 6) NFCC 
 Dan Daly (item 4) NFCC 
 Chris Blacksell Humberside Fire & Rescue Service 
 Steven Adams NFCC/London Fire Brigade 

Page 8

Ag
[...]
  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

5. It is recognised that sustainable change requires a workforce culture where staff feel 

safe and supported to discuss issues related to race and discrimination, and are 

confident to address injustices and challenge negative behaviour. Further, that these 

conversations about inclusion and diversity should not be left to those most affected by 

it. The Inspectorate highlighted that services need to better educate all their staff on the 

importance of diversity and inclusion, and to take a zero-tolerance approach to bullying, 

harassment and discrimination.  

6. Improving equality, diversity and inclusion remains a priority area for HMICFRS. In the 

next round of inspections, the Inspectorate has updated their methodology to include a 

sub-diagnostic to assess fire and rescue services’ approach to race and inequality in 

greater detail. This includes:  

6.1. what services are doing to improve their lack of diversity and equality 

6.2. the ways in which services are tackling and eliminating discrimination at every level 

6.3. how services are educating their workforces to develop cultures that welcome 

difference and get the best out of people 

6.4. how services are engaging with their diverse communities and responding to their 

needs. 

7. Another area of focus will be on how services are undertaking their Equality Impact 

Assessments, including looking at how well the fire and rescue services are promoting 

equality, diversity and inclusion to ensure fair and open opportunities for all (that is, their 

workforce and the public). 

2021/22 Annual Plan - Fire Diversity and Inclusion Champions Network  

8. The LGA’s key mechanism to drive this priority agenda is the Fire Diversity and Inclusion 

Champions Network (the Network). Established in late 2019, the Network brings together 

elected representatives who are responsible for diversity and inclusion issues i
[...]
s worked well/what could be improved with the virtual meeting format and 

preferences for how sessions are to be delivered in the future 

11.5. how information is accessed and shared outside of Network meetings.  

12. Officers will report back to FSMC Lead Members regarding the outcome of this review 

and provide the Committee with the annual plan for approval.  

Financial Implications 

13. All work will be carried out using existing LGA resources.  

Next steps 

14. Officers will take forward any decisions as directed and proceed with preparing a draft 

annual plan for the Champions Network.  

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Fire Services Management Committee  

21 May 2021 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

  

Member induction and development offer 2021 

 

Purpose of report 

For decision. 

 

Summary 

This report outlines the proposed member induction and development offer for Fire and 

Rescue Authority Members in 2021. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Rachael Aldridge 

Position:   Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7664 3370  

Email:    Rachael.Aldridge@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

That members approve the proposed member induction and development offer for 2021.  

Actions 

Officers to continue to provide updates to members.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Fire Services Management Committee  

21 May 2021 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Gover
[...]
 LGA.  

Member induction 

13. The Fire Leadership Essentials course and the proposed governance and leadership 

workshops will be delivered alongside the LGAs annual member induction offer. This 

includes engaging with all FRA Chairs to outline the resources and member 

development programmes available, as well as details of all regional advisers. The LGA 

has a Fire Authority Members Guide, which acts as a brief induction to the fire sector and 

new members or those wishing to remind themselves of the national environment should 

find this document helpful. 

Financial Implications 

14. All work will be carried out using existing LGA resources.  

Next steps 

15. Officers will take forward any decisions as directed. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-03-16/hcws849
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2021-03-16/hcws849
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/fire-authority-members-guide


Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 7





 
 
 
 
 
 

    Fire Services Management Committee 
 
 

Page 1 of 9   
 

 
    

   
Date: Friday 21 May 2021 

 

  
Title:  NFCC Update 
  
Presented by: Mark Hardingham, NFCC Chair 
  
Contact: chair@nationalfirechiefs.org.uk  

 

 
 
1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides an update on key work within the National Fire Chiefs Council. 

2. Appointment of NFCC Vice Chairs 

2.1 As Members will be aware, the NFCC Chair is assisted by two Vice Chairs who support, 

advise and provide cover where required.  Previous Chair, Roy Wilsher, was supported by 

Huw Jakeway and Phil Loach, who had been in the Vice Chair roles since the NFCC was first 

formed in 2017.   

2.2 As part of Mark Hardingham’s appointment to Chair on 1 April 2021, he selected two new 

Vice Chairs – Justin Johnston, Chief Fire Officer, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service and 

Phil Garrigan, Chief Fire Officer, Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service – and placed on record 

his thanks to the outgoing Vice Chairs for their significant contribution over the past four 

years. 

3. NFCC 2021-24 Plan 

3.1 The NFCC 2021-24 Plan has been developed and agreed and will be submitted to NFCC 

Council for approval at the end of May 2021. 

3.2 The Plan reflects a significant increase in Home Office funding for the NFCC compared with 

previous years.  It demonstrates the Council’s ambitions and reflects the significant growth 

in its activities.  The Plan has been developed assuming a consistent level of funding for 

2021-24, although comes with an acceptance that the outcome of future spending reviews 

and the Home Office White Paper will need to be considered in due course. 

4.  NFCC Programme Highlights 

4.1 The NFCC has well established programme management arrangements in place and 

progress against deliverables is regularly reported to Steering Group and Council.  Recent 

highlights from each of the main programmes are included for information. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:chair@nationalfirechiefs.org.uk


   

Page 2 of 9 
 

 
    

Grenfell Tower Inquiry 

4.2 Changes for Fires in Buildings guidance were published in December 2020, including content 

for Fires in Buildings that Fail, and the use of personnel deployed above the fire floor with BA 

but not under air.  The NFCC Fires in Tall Buildings Evacuation guidance document is being 

developed into a supporting training package.  

4.3 During the development of the evacuation guidance paper, it became clear there was some 

confusion around the terminology used for the withdrawal of personnel and the evacuation of 

residents.  This was changed and now distinguishes between the two, however it is proposed 

that work be undertaken to reach an agreed standard terminology to prevent confusion 

between commands to evacuate and to ensure standard approach t
[...]
dridge 

Position:   Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7664 3370  

Email:    Rachael.Aldridge@local.gov.uk 

   

  

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That members of the Committee note the report. 

Actions 

Officers to continue to provide updates to members. 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Fire Services Management Committee 

21 May 2021 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Fire Services Management Committee Update paper 

PCC Review and the Fire Reform White Paper  

1. In July 2020, the Home Office commenced an internal review on the role of Police and 

Crime Commissioners (PCCs). The review was in response to the Government’s 

manifesto commitment to strengthen the accountability of PCCs and expand their role. 

2. The Home Office used part one of the two-part review to examine their long-term 

ambitions on fire governance. In September 2020, the LGA submitted a response to the 

consultation on part one of the review, on behalf of the Fire Services Management 

Committee and the Safer and Stronger Communities Board. The submission focussed 

on both Police and Crime Panel issues as well as fire governance. The LGA represents 

Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRAs), PFCCs and Police and Crime Panels (PCPs). 

3. On 16 March 2021, the Home Secretary laid a Written Ministerial Statement in 

Parliament setting out the findings from part one of the PCC Review. This included a 

series of recommendations to reform the police service and fire and rescue sector. The 

LGA provided an on-the-day response to the Parliamentary Statement.  

4. In a letter to Chief Fire Officers, Fire Authority Chairs and Fire Partners, the Minister of 

State for Building Safety, Fire and C
[...]
ies update 

16. Strategic Resilience Board (SRB): On 28 April 2021, Cllr Les Byrom attended the SRB, 

during which topics such as industrial relations and national resilience issues were 

discussed. The next meeting is yet to be scheduled.  

17. Fire Standards Board (FSB): On 19 April 2021, Cllr Nick Chard attended the FSB. 

Members were provided with progress updates on the development of the remaining Fire 

Standards for this tranche, including the upcoming launch of the Code of Ethics Fire 

Standard on 18 May 2021. The next FSB meeting is scheduled for 14 July 2021.  

18. HMICFRS External Reference Group (ERG): The ERG last met on 6 May 2021, where 

the early findings from the Round Two inspections were discussed, in addition to 

updates on the Inspectorate’s Equality, Diversity and Inclusion work. The next meeting is 

yet to be scheduled.  

Page 64

Agenda Item 10

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 2021
	3 New Providence Wharf fire and building safety update
	Fire safety guidance withdrawl - FRAs 23.4.21

	4 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion in the Fire and Rescue Sector
	5 Member induction and development offer 2021
	6 Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme - Full Business Case
	7 Workforce update
	8 National Fire Chiefs Council update
	9 Fire Standards Board update
	10 FSMC update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 21 May 2021 

Venue: Online via Teams 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and put on record his 
thanks to the 3 members of the Committee who were no longer councillors 
following the May local elections – Cllr Cleo Lake, Cllr John Robinson and 
Cllr Colin Spence. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Nikki Hennessey (sub Cllr Jane Hugo) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 2021 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

3   New Providence Wharf fire and building safety update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Commissioner Andy Roe (AR) of the London Fire 
Brigade (LFB) to update members on the New Providence Wharf (NPW) 
fire. 
 
There followed a confidential discussion on the update. 
 
Decision: 
FSMC noted the update. 
 
Actions: 
Officers to bring a report to the next meeting of the Committee on the 
issues raised by the NPW fire and possible LGA responses. 
 

 

4   Equality, Diversity and Inclusion in the Fire and Rescue Sector 
  

 

 The Chair invited Karen Lancaster (KL) - Assistant Portfolio Director – 
People Pillar, Fire and Rescue Service Portfolio, HMICFRS, to address 

 



 

 

 
 

 

the Committee. 
 
KL initially reminded members of HMICFRS’s principal findings from the 
round 1 inspections on the ‘people’ pillar. These included: values/culture in 
some services needing improvement, in particular the ‘watch’ culture; EDI 
still remaining an aspiration in many services; lack of diversity in 
leadership; and inequalities between operational and non-operational 
staff. 
 
KL then went onto describe HMICFRS’s approach to round 2 of 
inspections. EDI would be embedded across the whole inspection 
framework and there would be a greater focus on meeting the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. There would be a new question  - “how well does the 
FRS promote equality, diversity and inclusion to ensure fair and open 
opportunities for all” – and a desktop review undertaken of the FRS’s 
approach to equality impact assessments and an analysis of social media 
output. 
 
Finally, Karen spoke about what a ‘good’ service would look like under the 
new inspection regime. HMICFRS was hoping to have results of tranche 1 
published by the end of 2021. 
 
Members comments and questions: 

 Members requested that the slide pack be circulated after the 
meeting. Karen agreed to this. 

 How could a wider group of members be reached out to, other than 
the Champions’ Network? Rachael Aldridge (Policy Adviser) said 
the LGA was exploring options to expand on the work of the 
Champions Network, to FRAs more broadly. To inform the 
Network’s annual plan, a review of the topics covered to date was 
being conducted and therefore, where to focus learning and 
development in 2021/22. She agreed to circulate a list of key 
questions to members for feedback following the meeting. 
Members agreed that a discussion at the next Lead Member 
meeting should also take place on this issue. 

 
Decision 
FSMC noted the report and presentation. 
 
Actions: 

 Rachael Aldridge to circulate list of questions on EDI work to 
FSMC members 

 Lead members to discuss how to expand on the work of the 
Champions’ Network 

 

5   Member induction and development offer 2021 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rachael Aldridge (Policy Adviser) to introduce the 
report. 
 
Rachael ran through the proposed induction and development offer for 
FRA members for 2021/22 and said that the new programme aimed to 
address gaps which had been identified. It was proposed to hold a series 
of workshops in July to inform FRA’s responses to the Government’s Fire 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Reform White Paper with a focus on governance models, and best 
practice in leadership and scrutiny. Two further Fire Leadership Essentials 
courses were planned for 2021/22 with the first due to take place in July 
2021. FRA chairs would be contacted to outline the resources and 
member development programmes available, as well as details of all 
regional advisers. 
 
Members comments and questions:  

 It was suggested that newly-elected members to FRAs could be 
reached through the political group offices at the LGA. 

 
Decision: 
FSMC agreed the proposed member induction and development offer for 
2021. 
 

6   Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme - Full 
Business Case 
  

 

 The Chair invited Ian Taylor (IT), Senior User and Business Change Lead 
(Fire) for NFCC ESMCP to introduce the update. 
 
IT briefly presented the Full Business Case (FBC) to members, which was 
now out to consultation. There followed a confidential discussion on the 
proposals. 
 
Decision: 
FSMC agreed to: a) write a joint response with the NFCC to the ESMCP 
Full Business Case; b) appoint Cllr Eric Carter to be the LGA’s second 
representative on the ESMCP Fire Customer Group. 
 

 

7   Workforce update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Gill Gittins (Senior Adviser - Workforce and 
Negotiations) and Clair Alcock (Senior Fire Pensions Adviser) to introduce 
the confidential update. 
 
Decision: 
 
FSMC noted the update. 
 

 

8   National Fire Chiefs Council update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Mark Hardingham (MH), NFCC Chair, to introduce the 
update. 
 
MH highlighted to members that he had appointed two new Vice Chairs – 
Justin Johnston, Chief Fire Officer, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
and Phil Garrigan, Chief Fire Officer, Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service. He also placed on record his thanks to the outgoing Vice Chairs, 
Phil Loach and Huw Jakeway for their significant contribution over the past 
four years. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision 
FSMC noted the update. 
 

9   Fire Standards Board update 
  

 

 Decision 
 
FSMC noted the update. 
 

 

10   FSMC update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rachael Aldridge (RA), Policy Adviser, to introduce the 
update. 
 
RA reported that a Governance Task & Finish Group was being set up to 
help inform the LGA’s response to the Government’s Fire Reform White 
Paper. Jonny Bugg from the Home Office, advised members that there 
would be a 12 week consultation on the White Paper which it was hoped 
would be published in late June. 
 
RA reported that recruitment of an officer to support the Spending Review 
process had so far not been successful. With timelines likely to be tight, 
the process might need rethinking. 
 
Decision: 
FSMC noted the update. 
 

 

11   Any other business 
  

 

 There was no further business. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chair Dr Fiona Twycross Greater London Authority 
Deputy-Chairman Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Wrekin Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Essex 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Karen Kilgour Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 
 Cllr Frank Biederman Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
Substitute Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

 
Apologies Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

 
In Attendance Cllr Dave Norman Gloucestershire County Council 
 Jonny Bugg Home Office 
 Commissioner Andy Roe London Fire Brigade (for item 3) 
 Mark Hardingham NFCC 
 Karen Lancaster HMICFRS (for item 4) 
 Ian Taylor Home Office (for item 6) 
 Steven Adams NFCC/London Fire Brigade 
 Cllr John Briggs Humberside Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Kevin Wilson Humberside Fire & Rescue Service 


